

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 19-1163

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE EMPLOYEES ORGANIZATION,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

NOAH PETERS
Solicitor

REBECCA J. OSBORNE
Deputy Solicitor

Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20424
(202) 218-7908
(202) 218-7986

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	viii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. The Authority correctly found that the Agency did not commit a ULP	20
II. This Court should dismiss or deny the second issue presented in the Union’s Petition for Review.....	31
A. Dismissal of Petitioner’s second issue for review for lack of jurisdiction is appropriate.....	32
B. In the alternative, denial of Petitioner’s second issue for review is appropriate.....	40
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	43
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>A & L Underground</i> , 302 NLRB 467 (1991).....	27
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 1617 v. FLRA</i> , 103 F. APP'X 802 (5th Cir. 2004).....	37, 39
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 2303 v. FLRA</i> , 815 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	18, 19
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 2510 v. FLRA</i> , 453 F.3D 500 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17, 34, 36
<i>Anchor Line Ltd. v. Fed. Mar. Comm'n</i> , 299 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1962)	31
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, N.Y. State Council v. FLRA</i> , 507 F.3D 697 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	16, 17, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Techs., Mont. Air Chapter No. 29 v. FLRA</i> , 22 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Atwood & Morrill Co.</i> , 289 NLRB 794 (1988).....	16, 22
<i>Belville Mining Co. v. United States</i> , 999 F.2d 989 (6th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Bookman v. United States</i> , 453 F.2d 1263 (Ct. Cl. 1972)	28
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	19
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	18

<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18
<i>Citgo Asphalt Refining Co. v. Paper, Allied-Indus., Chem. and Energy Workers Int'l Union Local No. 2-991</i> , 385 F.3d 809 (3d Cir. 2004)	39
<i>Citizens Against Pellissippi Parkway Extension, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 375 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2004)	30, 31
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Consol. Aircraft Corp. (San Diego, Cal.)</i> , 47 NLRB 694 (1943)	22
<i>Dep't of Air Force, 375th Mission Support Squadron, Scott Air Force Base, Ill.</i> , 51 FLRA 858 (1996)	13, 15, 21
<i>Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Prisons</i> , 68 FLRA 786 (2015)	27
<i>Div. of Military & Naval Affairs, State of N.Y., Albany, N.Y.</i> , 8 FLRA 307 (1982)	16, 21
<i>Dun & Bradstreet Corp. Found. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 946 F.2d 189 (2d Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Equal Emp't Opporutnity Comm'n v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986)	19
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. Browner</i> , 989 F.2d 522 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	30
<i>FDIC v. FLRA</i> , 977 F.2d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Fed. Bureau of Prisons v. FLRA</i> , 654 F.3d 91 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	40

<i>Fox v. Gov't of Dist. of Columbia</i> , 794 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Greater Bos. Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 463 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	29
<i>Griffith v. FLRA</i> , 842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	16, 33, 34, 35, 37, 39
<i>Gulf Coast Rebar, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 128, Slip. Op. (Sept. 18, 2017).....	15, 26
<i>Int'l Union, UAW v. Marrowbone Dev. Co.</i> , 232 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2000)	39
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	32
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958)	37
<i>Mazaleski v. Treusdell</i> , 562 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	28, 29
<i>Monongahela Valley Hosp. Inc. v. United Steel Paper & Forestry Rubber Mfg. Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int'l Union, AFL-CIO</i> , No. 19-2182, 2019 WL 7286693 (3d Cir. Dec. 30, 2019).....	39
<i>Morton Salt Co.</i> , 119 NLRB 1402 (1958).....	22
<i>Nat'l Air Traffic Controllers Ass'n AFL-CIO v. FSIP</i> , 437 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	38, 39
<i>Nat'l Dairy Prod. Corp.</i> , 126 NLRB 434 (1960).....	22
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 112 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 1997)	37

<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 414 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 754 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	18, 19
<i>NCR Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 1212 (1984).....	22
<i>Nyunt v. Chairman, Broad. Bd. of Governors</i> , 589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	37
<i>Pa. Power Co. v. Local Union No. 272, Int'l. Bhd. Of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO</i> , 276 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2001)	39
<i>Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 15 FLRA 614 (1984).....	15, 21
<i>Spero Elec. Corp. v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 439 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2006)	39
<i>Timken Roller Bearing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 161 F.2d 949 (6th Cir. 1947)	21
<i>U.S. Dep't of Air Force v. FLRA</i> , 949 F.2d 475 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	18
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. FLRA</i> , 792 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1986).....	16, 33, 35
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. FLRA</i> , 981 F.2d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	38, 39
<i>United States v. \$6,976,934.65, Plus Interest</i> , 554 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Vickers, Inc.</i> , 153 NLRB 561 (1965).....	22
<i>Young Radiator Co. v. Int'l Union, UAW</i> , 734 F.2d 321 (7th Cir. 1984).....	39

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2347(c)	29
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)	20, 21
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)	20
5 U.S.C. § 7116(d)	32
5 U.S.C. § 7122(a)	38
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	1, 5, 16, 17, 20, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	18, 19, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 DAVIS, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW TREATISE § 18.09 (1958)	28
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 1418 (9th Ed. 2009)	15, 25
<i>Department of Commerce, National Weather Service, Wash., D.C.</i> , 86 FSIP 30 (1986)	6
H.R. REP. NO. 1717, 95TH CONG., 2D SESS. 153 (1978)	34

REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 2425.6	38
